sustainability of its model. These indicators are used to assess
economic and financial performance, environmental performance,
social performance and performance in terms of customer
satisfaction, ethics and compliance.

VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT  / 2019 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT82

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW3
Accounting and financial information

3.2 Accounting and financial information

3.2.1 PREAMBLE

Change in lease standard
The Group applies the new lease standard, IFRS 16, from January 1,
2019. The standard is applied using the full retrospective method
(recalculation of the asset and the debt as if the standard had been
applied from inception of the lease).

The adjustments in the income statement resulting from the
application of this standard are significant, with an increase in
EBITDA due to the cancellation of the lease expense, offset by an
increase in depreciation in current EBIT and in interest.

The application of IFRS 16 lease standard carries a dilutive effect on
the after tax ROCE as well as the EFN/ EBITDA ratio (infra).

(in € million)

Dec 2018
proforma excl.

IFRS 16
Impact

IFRS 16
Dec 2018 incl.

IFRS 16

Dec 2018
proforma excl.

IFRS 16
Impact

IFRS 16
De c 2019 incl.

IFRS 16

Revenue 25,951 0 25,951 27,189 0 27,189

EBITDA 3,395 448 3,843 3,537 485 4,022

Current EBIT 1,600 44 1,644 1,685 45 1,730

Net income – Group share 439 1 441 616 9 625

Gross CAPEX (1,812) (456) (2,268) (1,966) (398) (2,364)

Divestures 60 19 79 99 64 163

Net CAPEX (1) (1,753) (437) (2,189) (1,868) (334) (2,201)

Interests on IFRS 16 lease liabilities 0 (45) (45) 0 (41) (41)

Free Cash Flow 569 (33) 536 755 113 868

Net financial debt 9,748 1,816 11,564 8,949 1,731 10,680

EFN ratio 2.87 3.01 2.53 2.66

After tax ROCE 8.8% 8.2% 9.0% 8.4%

(1) IFRS 16 net capex represents future lease payments (discounted) of new contracts signed during the period.

Gabon
On February 18, 2019, Gabon and Veolia Africa signed a settlement
agreement providing for the transfer of 51% of SEEG shares held
by Veolia Africa to the Société de Patrimoine du Service public
de l’eau potable, de l’énergie électrique et de l’assainissement, a
company owned by Gabon, for a price of €45 million. Subject to the
fulfillment of conditions precedent and the signature of the protocol
by SEEG, Gabon and the Group shall request the discontinuance